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UNIT SCHOOL STATE DELTA NON
GOVERNMENTAL TAXABLE SCHOOL SCH. TAXABLE ED. NON SINKING VOTED LIBRARY PRIN RES/ PRIN RES/

UNIT VALUE DISTRICT NO. VALUE TAX PR/QA DEBT FUND OP OTHER OPER. ALOC.  VOTED VOTED ALOC. VOTED DEBT QUAL AG. QUAL AG.
ALBEE 77,032,663

CHESANING 73110 77,032,663      6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.89800 0.98320  4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 30.73560 48.73560
BIRCH RUN * 283,917,902      

BIRCH RUN 73170 228,669,592 6.00000 18.00000 2.85000 0.90000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.92110 0.72500 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.00360 47.00360
FRANKENMUTH 73190 54,371,736 6.00000 18.00000 2.08000 1.99640 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.92110 0.72500 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.33000 47.33000
CLIO 25150 876,574 6.00000 18.00000 3.75000 0.49660 0.40360 3.29140 2.04270 0.92110 0.72500 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 28.55140 46.55140

BLUMFIELD 116,985,108        
FRANKENMUTH 73190 44,272,644 6.00000 18.00000 2.08000 1.99640 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.94800 2.00000 0.84730 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.47920 49.47920
REESE 79110 72,712,464 6.00000 18.00000 1.10000 1.50000 0.14110 4.09980 2.04270 0.94800 2.00000 0.99650 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.74910 47.74910

BRADY * 65,023,805         

CHESANING 73110 65,023,805      6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.88460 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.73900 47.73900
BRANT * 65,021,942          

CHESANING 73110 24,569,965 6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.84400 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 30.48520 48.48520
MERRILL 73230 488,487 6.00000 18.00000 6.75000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.84400 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.98830 49.98830
ST. CHARLES 73240 39,963,490 6.00000 18.00000 4.25000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.84400 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.48830 47.48830

BRIDGEPORT 262,906,615         
BRIDGEPORT 73180 262,906,615    6.00000 17.85960  2.97360 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 4.68960 1.48620 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 32.75690 50.61650

BUENA VISTA 212,731,800                                    
SAGINAW CITY 73012 130,704,662 6.00000 18.00000 4.84000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 4.92350 8.96920 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 42.34020 60.34020
BRIDGEPORT 73180 41,049,325 6.00000 17.85960  2.97360 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 4.92350 8.96920 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 40.47380 58.33340
FRANKENMUTH 73190 15,433,237 6.00000 18.00000 2.08000 1.99640 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 4.92350 8.96920 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 41.57660 59.57660
BAY CITY 09010 6,428,655 6.00000 18.00000 2.22000 0.64720 0.18830 4.71820 2.04270 4.92350 8.96920 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 40.63010 58.63010
REESE 79110 19,115,921 6.00000 18.00000 1.10000 1.50000 0.14110 4.09980 2.04270 4.92350 8.96920 0.99650 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 40.69380 58.69380

CARROLLTON * 98,463,619           

CARROLLTON 73030 98,463,619      6.00000 18.00000 8.66000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.89730 4.91240 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 38.07720 56.07720
CHAPIN 27,025,250           

CHESANING 73110 7,720,356 6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.82510 1.75000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.42950 49.42950
ASHLEY 29020 9,009,435 6.00000 18.00000 8.40000 0.26400 5.20000 2.04270 0.82510 1.75000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 35.40280 53.40280
OVID ELSIE 19120 10,295,459 6.00000 17.87950 7.80000 0.19600 3.55370 2.04270 0.82510 1.75000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 33.08850 50.96800

CHESANING * 171,160,021         

CHESANING 73110 170,249,530 6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.92210 0.99620 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 30.77270 48.77270
NEW LOTHROP 78070 910,491 6.00000 18.00000 8.49000 1.23700 0.23840 5.12600 2.04270 0.92210 0.99620 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 35.97340 53.97340

FRANKENMUTH 123,094,694         
FRANKENMUTH 73190 123,094,694    6.00000 18.00000 2.08000 1.99640 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.83900 1.95870 0.84730 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.32890 49.32890
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UNIT SCHOOL STATE DELTA NON
GOVERNMENTAL TAXABLE SCHOOL SCH. TAXABLE ED. NON SINKING VOTED LIBRARY PRIN RES/ PRIN RES/

UNIT VALUE DISTRICT NO. VALUE TAX PR/QA DEBT FUND OP VOTED OPER. ALOC.  VOTED VOTED ALOC. VOTED DEBT QUAL AG. QUAL AG.
FREMONT 86,260,530        

HEMLOCK 73210 49,916,016 6.00000 18.00000 3.90000 1.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.88990  4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.39740 47.39740
MERRILL 73230 11,466,402 6.00000 18.00000 6.75000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.88990 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.24740 49.24740
ST. CHARLES 73240 24,878,112 6.00000 18.00000 4.25000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.88990 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 28.74740 46.74740

JAMES 72,020,234                    
SWAN VALLEY 73255 72,020,234      6.00000 18.00000 7.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.90020 1.75000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 33.25770 51.25770

JONESFIELD * 85,774,795                   
MERRILL 73230 80,776,416 6.00000 18.00000 6.75000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.92030 0.79220 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 32.07000 50.07000
BRECKENRIDGE 29040 4,998,379 6.00000 18.00000 3.85000 0.26400 5.20000 2.04270 0.92030 0.79220 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.99020 47.99020

KOCHVILLE * 228,118,359                  
FREELAND 73200 22,261,714 6.00000 18.00000 2.98190 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.97620 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 27.56560 45.56560

 SAGINAW CITY 73010 201,527,441 6.00000 18.00000 9.10000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.97620 3.99470 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 37.67840 ^ 55.67840 ^
BAY CITY 09010 4,329,204 6.00000 18.00000 2.22000 0.64720 0.18830 4.71820 2.04270 0.97620 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 27.71360 ^ 45.71360 ^

LAKEFIELD * 36,732,126                      
MERRILL 73230 36,732,126      6.00000 18.00000 6.75000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.91010 2.00000 0.79220 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 34.05980 52.05980  

MAPLE GROVE 99,970,023                   
CHESANING 73110 12,962,960 6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.85600 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.71040 47.71040
MONTROSE 25260 3,513,141 6.00000 17.39040 7.00000 0.96830 0.40360 3.29140 2.04270 0.85600 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.48300 48.87340
NEW LOTHROP 78070 83,493,922 6.00000 18.00000 8.49000 1.23700 0.23840 5.12600 2.04270 0.85600 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 34.91110 52.91110

MARION 22,981,206                   
MERRILL 73230 18,781,055 6.00000 18.00000 6.75000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.89230 4.78020 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 36.03000 54.03000

 ST. CHARLES 73240 701,628 6.00000 18.00000 4.25000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.89230 4.78020 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 33.53000 51.53000
ASHLEY 29020 3,451,595 6.00000 18.00000 8.40000 0.26400 5.20000 2.04270 0.89230 4.78020 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 38.50020 56.50020
CHES/ASH DEBT 73111 46,928 6.00000 18.00000 12.90000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.89230 4.78020 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 42.92690 60.92690

RICHLAND * 172,982,580                  
FREELAND 73200 1,508,936 6.00000 18.00000 2.98190 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.90840 1.75000  4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.24780 47.24780
HEMLOCK 73210 171,473,644 6.00000 18.00000 3.90000 1.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.90840 1.75000  4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.16590 49.16590

SAGINAW TWP. * 1,510,564,377             
SAGINAW TWP. 73040 1,510,564,377 6.00000 18.00000 2.50000 0.98590 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.91790 5.42240 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 33.43370 51.43370

ST. CHARLES * 97,620,673                      
CHESANING 73110 28,988,415 6.00000 18.00000 4.50000 0.74690 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.98450 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 30.62570 48.62570

 ST. CHARLES 73240 68,632,258 6.00000 18.00000 4.25000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.98450 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.62880 47.62880
SPAULDING 57,779,685                     

BRIDGEPORT 73180 57,779,685      6.00000 17.85960 2.97360 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.91130 2.00000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.49240 47.35200
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UNIT SCHOOL STATE DELTA NON

GOVERNMENTAL TAXABLE SCHOOL SCH. TAXABLE ED. NON SINKING VOTED LIBRARY PRIN RES/ PRIN RES/
UNIT VALUE DISTRICT NO. VALUE TAX PR/QA DEBT FUND OP VOTED OPER. ALOC. VOTED VOTED ALOC. VOTED DEBT QUAL AG. QUAL AG.

SWAN CREEK * 107,265,993       

HEMLOCK 73210 2,800,643 6.00000 18.00000 3.90000 1.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.91880 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 30.21310 48.21310
 ST. CHARLES 73240 85,714,024 6.00000 18.00000 4.25000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.91880 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 29.56310 47.56310

SWAN VALLEY 73255 18,751,326 6.00000 18.00000 7.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.91880 0.78680 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 32.31310 50.31310
TAYMOUTH 145,736,619                   
 BIRCH RUN 73170 145,736,619    6.00000 18.00000 2.85000 0.90000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.89080 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 28.24830 46.24830
THOMAS 576,470,425           

FREELAND 73200 93,416,304 6.00000 18.00000 2.98190 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.94370 3.25000 0.35000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.13310  49.13310
HEMLOCK 73210 226,800,345 6.00000 18.00000 3.90000 1.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.94370 3.25000 0.35000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 33.05120 ! 51.05120 !
SWAN VALLEY 73255 256,253,776 6.00000 18.00000 7.00000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.94370 3.25000 0.35000 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 35.15120 ! 53.15120 !

TITTABAWASSEE 415,701,207                  
FREELAND 73200 415,085,185 6.00000 18.00000 2.98190 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 0.86830 4.44930 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.90700 49.90700  

 BAY CITY 09010 616,022 6.00000 18.00000 2.22000 0.64720 0.18830 4.71820 2.04270 0.86830 4.44930 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.18670 50.05500
ZILWAUKEE 5,994,619              
 BAY CITY 09010 5,994,619        6.00000 18.00000 2.22000 0.64720 0.18830 4.71820 2.04270 0.98730 4.22700 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 31.95170 49.95170  

 
CITIES  

FRANKENMUTH 370,575,532      FRANKENMUTH 73190 370,575,532    6.00000 18.00000 2.08000 1.99640 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 9.75000 0.84730 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 38.28120 % 56.28120 %
SAGINAW * 529,715,701      SAGINAW CITY 73010 529,715,701    6.00000 18.00000 9.10000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 7.22790 3.99470 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 47.13010 # ^ 65.13010 # ^

ZILWAUKEE 45,343,128        SAGINAW CITY 73010 45,343,128      6.00000 18.00000 9.10000 0.14520 4.49860 2.04270 9.59230 2.25000 3.99470 4.84850 5.66150 0.41100 48.54450 66.54450
 
Total 6,170,971,231

VILLAGES            

BIRCH RUN * 81,775,403                 4.57000     

CHESANING 78,993,337                 20.17760      
MERRILL 16,401,257                 13.77400      
OAKLEY 6,307,662                   4.58370     
ST. CHARLES 44,509,969                 15.00000     
REESE * 469,659             10.50000

# TOTALS INCLUDE ADDITIONAL 3.2  MILL SAGINAW TRANSIT AUTHORITY ON PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. AND NON-PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. PROPERTY
% TOTALS DO NOT INCLUDE 1.0 MILL LEVIED ON PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. AND NON-PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. PROPERTY IN DDA DISTRICT
^ TOTALS DO NOT INCLUDE 2.0 MILL LEVIED ON PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. AND NON-PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. PROPERTY IN DDA DISTRICT
! TOTALS DO NOT INCLUDE 2.0 MILL LEVIED ON NON-PRINCIPLE RESIDENCE/QUAL AG. PROPERTY IN DDA DISTRICT

 CURRENT TAXABLE RATES * SEE PAGE 4  FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENT MILLAGES LEVIED ON TAXABLE VALUE REAL PROPERTY ONLY

 2023 CERTIFIED TAX RATES IN SAGINAW COUNTY
SAGINAW CO. EQUALIZATION DEPT.
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PREPARED BY:
SAGINAW COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPT.

 GOVERNMENTAL REAL PROPERTY REAL PROPERTY TOTAL   LOCAL SPECIAL MILLAGE TOTAL TOTAL
PRINCIPLE RES/ NON-PRIN RES/

UNIT TAXABLE VALUE I.F.T. TAXABLE REAL TAXABLE^ FIRE POLICE STREETS OTHER QUAL. AG  QUAL AG.

BIRCH RUN 248,734,916 248,734,916 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000

BIRCH RUN VILLAGE 74,999,103 74,999,103 1.5000 2.0000 3.50000 3.50000

BRADY 61,875,805 61,875,805 1.50000 1.50000 1.50000

BRANT 62,026,942 62,026,942 1.50000 1.50000 1.50000
 

CARROLLTON 86,579,319 124,600 86,641,619 3.00000 8.00000 11.00000 11.00000
 

CHESANING 153,398,621 153,398,621 1.50000 1.50000 1.50000
0

JONESFIELD 53,643,095 53,643,095 3.75000 3.75000 3.75000

KOCHVILLE 196,421,204 567,632 196,705,020 1.00000* 1.00000 1.00000

LAKEFIELD 35,258,870 35,258,870 3.75000 3.75000 3.75000
 

RICHLAND 150,733,480 150,733,480 2.30000 3.10000 5.40000 5.40000

REESE VILLAGE 345,461 345,461 1.50000 0.50000 2.00000 2.00000

SAGINAW TWP 1,439,182,920 2,513,965 1,440,439,903 2.10000 2.10000 2.10000
 

ST. CHARLES 92,072,973 92,072,973 1.50000 1.50000 1.50000
 

SWAN CREEK 100,839,993 100,839,993 1.50000 1.50000 1.50000

CITY OF SAGINAW 432,069,301 388,775 432,263,689 7.50000 7.50000 7.50000
 

* 2.00000 MILLS FOR KOCHVILLE FIRE SPECIAL ON IMPROVED COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES ONLY

ÎFT Values are calculated at 50%
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RATES

PER 1,000 OF TAXABLE VALUATION (LEVIED ON REAL PROPERTY ONLY)
 2023 CERTIFIED TAX RATES IN SAGINAW COUNTY

10/9/2025
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